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May 03,2016 

Bobbie D. Leitner 

3835 Blackwood Court 
Cincinnati, Ohio 45236 

bobbieJeitiiCT@mac.com 

Ohio Power Siting Board 
DockctJng Divisioa 
180 East Broad Street 
Columbus, Ohio 42315-3787 

Re: Duke Energy Ohio Central Corridor Extension Pmject Case # 16-253-GA-BTX 

Dear Sitir^ Board Members: 

I am writing in opposition to Duke Eiieicgy Ohio Central Corridor Extension Project 
Casc#16-253.GA-BlX. 

As a Hamilton County resident who resides and woria in Blue Ash, Ohio, I believe my 
due process has been violated as outlined on the Ohio Power Siting Board's Process 
Flowchart and pursuant to Ohio Admimstrative Code 4906-3-03(2), Public 
Ii>£omiatioii Program which states; 

At least tuxnty-one d<gs bsfin Hvs infbrmatmdl meeting, the a^Ucant shall send a letter to 
eack property owner and affected tenant The letter skall brkfy describe the certlfica£m process 
including mformaiion on how toparHcipate in the proceeding and how to request tut^cation of 
^public hearing The letter shall include the applicant's websik and the website, ma^ng 
address, email address, and telephone nwnber of ^ board. The UUer shall also include the date, 
ton*, and bcatim of the itiformaiional meetif̂  and a bri^ description of ^epngect The letter 
shall be sent by first doss mazL Motice qf con l̂iance with this reqmrement skall be filed with the 
board and a list of ^ names of each tenant and proper^ owrm shall be provided to staff 
InMit? Of incfdvertentfailim to mti^ the persons descried in this ruk shall m>£ comtiMe 
fixUme to ̂ public no^es, provided there is substantial compliance with these requirenmtS. The 
letter shall be sent to each proper̂ ! owner and î ^cted tenant 

As an affected tenant who resides on the street adjacent to where the proposed pipeline 
vwll be installed, I DID NOT receive a letter of notification via United States Postal 
Service twenty-one days prior to the informational meeting(s) \̂ 4lich were held on March 
22, 2016, and March 23, 2016, respectrvely 

In addition, I know there are hundreds of "ajffected tenants" directly adjacent and 
touching the affected area who were not duly notified as e^idenced per the document I 
retrieved on your website entitied, Parses of Record, vdiereas ONLY two property owners 
were notified by Duke's legal counsel, Ms. Jeanne W Kingery. 

This fax was received by GFI FAXmaker fax server. For more information, visit http://www.gfi.com 
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Also in violation, pursuant to Ohio Administrative Code 4906-2-02 (5) Filiiigs of 
pleadings and other documents, which states, '̂Except as discussed in para^^h (D) of 
this nde, no document shall be considered filed with the board untU if is receioed 0td date-stamped by the 
dodeOng division.*' 

As evidenced by the Siting Board's stamped document retrieved on your website dated, 
03/29/2016 at 2:43:43 PM, the electronic filing by Chrys Codiem on b M f of ^r^ery, Jeanne 
WMs- was AFTER the required informational meeting to the public! 

Not withstanding the potential serious threat to the health and safety of our citizens ^ven 
this is not a rural community, but rather, a folly developed Community inclusive of 
Schools, Businesses, a Recreation Center, a Msyor University, numerous Jewish 
Synagogues, Tenq)les, and a Jewish Community Center, this proposal has violated two 
Ohio Laws! 

In clodng, I appeal to your sound reason, good cotisdence and identifiable dvic 
responsibiUty to enforce the abiding words set forth in your own mission statement: 

To su^ort sound energy policies thatpromdefbr ^ installatim t f energy capacip and 
irfiastrucUmfin the benefit of Ohio c&kms, promoting the state's economic interests and protecting the 
ermmnment and land use. 

Bobbie D. LeJmer 

Homeowner and Concerned Citizen 

This fax was received by GFI F/VXmaker fax sewer. For more information, visit http://www.gfi.com 
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